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Honorable Wallace Wyatt, Jr.

Probate Judge, St. Clair County

P. O. Box 220

Ashville, AL  35953

Probate Judges ‑ Manufactured Housing ‑ Fees ‑ Employees, Employers, Employment

Funds accumulated in the office of the county treasurer from the issu​ance fee collected for the registra​tion of manufactured homes may be used by the issuing official for the employment of part‑time or tempo​rary employees who only administer or enforce the manufactured home laws.

Dear Judge Wyatt:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can moneys from the issuance fee fund be used by the issuing official for part‑time or tem​porary employees for the purpose of administer​ing or enforcing the manufactured home laws?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Registration fees for manufactured homes are required pursuant to section 40‑12‑255 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 40‑12‑255 (1993).  Subsection (a) provides in pertinent part:

The registration fee hereby provided for shall be paid in the county in which such manufactured home is customarily kept to the same county official who normally collected ad valorem tax on manufactured homes prior to October 1, 1991; provided, however, that the responsibilities for administering the provisions of this law may be transferred to another county official with the mutual consent of the elected county officials involved. . . .  The official collecting such regis​tration fee and issuing such identification decals in evidence of payment thereof shall also collect a $5 issuance fee to be distributed as follows: $4 to the county general fund . . . and the remain​ing $1 shall accrue to an account in the office of the county treasurer for use by the issuing official or designated representative, and such accumulated moneys shall be used only for administering or enforcing the manufactured home laws.

ALA. CODE § 40–12–255(a) (1993) (emphasis added).


Your request states that by mutual consent, you, the probate judge, are the official responsible for administering the registration fee for manufactured homes in St. Clair County.  The last sentence of subsection (a) of section 40‑12‑255 clearly provides that the issuing official may use the funds accumulated in the office of the county treasurer only for administering or enforcing the manufactured home laws.  The employment of part‑time or temporary employees who only administer or enforce the manufactured home laws is a proper use of these funds.

CONCLUSION


Funds accumulated in the office of the county treasurer from the issuance fee collected for the registration of manufactured homes may be used by the issuing official for the employment of part‑time or temporary employees who only administer or enforce the manufactured home laws.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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